TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM340046

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wilmington Trust, National Association		04/30/2015	National Association: UNKNOWN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Dry Systems Technologies, Inc.	
Street Address:	1 Alpha Way	
City:	Bristol	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	24210	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2290026	DRY SYSTEMS TECHNOLOGIES
Registration Number:	2446161	DRY SYSTEMS TECHNOLOGIES

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3033900177

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 303-390-0357

Email: jlskari@jacksonkelly.com **Correspondent Name:** John L. Skari, Jr., Esq.

Address Line 1: 1099 18th Street, Suite 2150 Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	16414.508	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John L. Skari, Jr., Esq.	
SIGNATURE:	/john I skari, jr/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/01/2015	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Wilmington Release of Security Interest in Trademarks Release (Executed) (C3097130)#page1.tif source=Wilmington Release of Security Interest in Trademarks Release (Executed) (C3097130)#page2.tif source=Wilmington Release of Security Interest in Trademarks Release (Executed) (C3097130)#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005508 FRAME: 0245

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Security Agreement among the Wilmington Trust, National Association, as Notes Collateral Agent, (the "Collateral Agent"), Alpha Natural Resources, Inc. (the "Issuer") and Dry Systems Technologies, Inc. ("Grantor"), et al., dated May 20, 2014, (as the same may have been amended, restated, supplemented, extended or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), a Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 23, 2014, at Reel 5285 / Frame 0988 (collectively, the "Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, Grantor granted the Collateral Agent a security interest in the registered trademarks set forth on Schedule I attached hereto (the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 12.02(b) of each of the Indentures (as defined in the Security Agreement), the sale or other transfer by Grantor of Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement) as permitted under the Indentures shall automatically release the Collateral Agent's security interest in such Collateral; and

WHEREAS, Issuer has informed the Collateral Agent that the Grantor has agreed to sell the Trademark Collateral to a third party and the Grantor has directed the Collateral Agent to deliver this Release of Security Interest In Trademarks to evidence such release of the Collateral Agent's security interest in such Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for value received, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged and at the written direction of the Issuer, the Collateral Agent hereby absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably terminates, extinguishes, forever discharges and releases its security interest, as granted under the Security Agreement and the Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, and any and all other security interests or liens that Collateral Agent may have, in and to the Trademark Collateral. The Collateral Agent authorizes and requests the Director of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to record this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks ("Release") and agrees to execute and deliver such further instruments and take or cause to be taken such other or further action as the Grantor may reasonably request in order to perfect, confirm or evidence such release. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of the State of New York. This Release shall be binding upon Collateral Agent's representatives, successors, assigns and transferees.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent, by its duly authorized officer, has executed this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks on this 30th day of April, 2015.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005508 FRAME: 0246

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Agent

Name:

Title:

REEL: 005508 FRAME: 0247

SCHEDULE I

	Registration #	Registered/Filed	Mark
1.	2,290,026	R: 11/02/1999	DRY SYSTEMS TECHNOLOGIES
		F: 06/15/1998	
2.	2.446,161	R: 04/24/2001	DRY SYSTEMS TECHNOLOGIES
		F: 02/15/2000	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005508 FRAME: 0248

RECORDED: 05/01/2015